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132 DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN: 
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether it is fact that large number of Kendriya Vidalayas are functioning without 

their own building, causing lots of problem to the students in Bihar including 

District Gopalganj; 

(b)      if so, the details thereof;  

(c) the measures taken/ to be taken by the Government to solve the problem ; and  

(d)  the measures taken/ to be taken by the Government to provide building for 

Kendriya Vidalaya in District Gopalganj of Bihar?  
 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 
 

(a) & (b) : Yes, Sir.  17 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in Bihar namely Bela, Harnaut, 

Jhajha, Lakhisarai, Buxar, Motihari, Siwan, Banka, Chhapra, AFS (Purnia), CRPF 

(Jhaphan), Gopalganj, Hajipur, Darbhanga, Baruni, Aurangabad and Maharajganj are 

running in temporary buildings.   

(c ) & (d) : Construction of permanent buildings for KVs in a continuous process 

which depends upon various factors such as identification of suitable land, completion of 

lease formalities in favour of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) by the sponsoring 

authorities, submission of drawings/estimates by the construction agency, as well as 

availability of funds etc.  At 3 locations where land has been transferred in favour of 

KVS, the construction work has already commenced.  In the remaining 14 locations, 

including Gopalganj, the matter is regularly followed up with the concerned sponsoring 

authorities.  Despite persistent follow up through video conferences and through various 

communications sent to the State Government as well as the District Administration of 

Gopalganj and the remaining locations, the requisite extent of land has not been 

transferred in favour of KVS. 
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